
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
EXECUTIVE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Executive to be held on Thursday,               
2 February 2023 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Gloucester Square, Woking, 
Surrey GU21 6YL.

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive 
on the Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used 
for training purposes within the Council.  Generally, the public seating areas are not filmed. 
However, by entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to 
being filmed.
The Chairman of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming, if in his/her 
opinion continuing to do so would prejudice the proceedings of the meeting or, on advice, 
considers that continued filming might infringe the rights of any individual.
As cameras are linked to the microphones, could Members ensure they switch their microphones 
on before they start to speak and off when finished and do not remove the cards which are in the 
microphones.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

JULIE FISHER
Chief Executive

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 19 January 2023 as 
published.

2. Apologies for Absence 

3. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Public Document Pack



4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 6)
(i) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members in 

respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.
(ii) In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, 

Julie Fisher, declares a disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in any items 
concerning the companies of which she is a Council-appointed director.  The 
companies are listed in the attached schedule.  The interests are such that Mrs Fisher 
may advise on those items. 

(iii) In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Strategic Director - 
Corporate Resources, Kevin Foster declares a disclosable personal interest (non-
pecuniary) in any items concerning the companies of which he is a Council-appointed 
director.  The companies are listed in the attached schedule.  The interests are such 
that Mr Foster may advise on those items.

(iv) In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Strategic Director - 
Place, Giorgio Framalicco, declares a disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in 
any items concerning the companies of which he is a Council-appointed director.  The 
companies are listed in the attached schedule.  The interests are such that Mr 
Framalicco may advise on those items.

(v) In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Strategic Director - 
Communities, Louise Strongitharm, declares a disclosable personal interest (non-
pecuniary) in any items concerning the companies of which she is a Council-appointed 
director.  The companies are listed in the attached schedule.  The interests are such 
that Mrs Strongitharm may advise on those items.

Questions

5. To deal with any written questions submitted under Section 3 of the Executive Procedure 
Rules.  Copies of the questions and draft replies will be laid upon the table. 

Matters for Determination

6. Thameswey Business Plans 2023 EXE23-017 (Pages 7 - 14)
Reporting Person – Joanne McIntosh

7. Masterplan Update and Next Stage EXE22-047 (Pages 15 - 44)
Reporting Person – Giorgio Framalicco

8. Play Area Provision EXE23-010 (Pages 45 - 58)
Reporting Person – Giorgio Framalicco

9. SEP 2025 - A Partnership Approach to Waste Prevention and Recycling EXE23-023 (Pages 
59 - 108)
Reporting Person – Giorgio Framalicco

10. CIL – Application for Funding - All Saints Church, Woodham EXE23-022 (Pages 109 - 134)
Reporting 
[...]
he report be noted; and 

(ii) a further report will be made to Full Council at its meeting on 23 
February 2023 on:

a) the level of funding required to continue a proposed level of 
Thameswey activity from within the Business Plans;

b) to note the wider Thameswey Business Plans;
c) to agree the review period for Sheerwater phases; and
d) to agree the wider Shareholder actions for review in 2023.

Reasons for Decision

Reason: Further work is required before Full Council via the Shareholder 
Advisory Group on a more robust approach to the review and 
approval of Thameswey Business Plans to balance ambition and 
affordability for Woking Borough Council.

The Executive has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Page 7

Agenda Item 6.



Thameswey Business Plans 2023

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Joanne Mcintosh, Director of Legal and Democratic Services
Email: joanne.mcintosh@woking.gov.uk 

Contact Person: Joanne Mcintosh, Director of Legal and Democratic Services
Email: joanne.mcintosh@woking.gov.uk 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ann-Marie Barker
Email: cllrann-marie.barker@woking.gov.uk

Shadow Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ayesha Azad
Email: cllrayesha.azad@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 25 January 2023

Page 8



Thameswey Business Plans 2023

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Woking is an ambitious Council, with a clear focus for its residents set out in its “Woking for 
All” Corporate Strategy. It has made a significant level of investment in regeneration, housing, 
leisure and office developments, delivered through a number of Council funded companies. 
There is, however, a recognition that this level of ambition needs to be balanced with having 
sustainable and affordable plans.

1.2 There has been a clear path of work on seeking this balance between ambition and 
affordability:

 the Comprehensive Statement and commission by Ernst Young reported to Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee in January 2022

 the Woking for All Corporate S
[...]
blic 
consultation ran for 12 weeks from 25 July 2022 to 17 October 2022. During the consultation period, 
there were nearly 5,000 visits to the Masterplan website, and over 5,900 views of the video, almost 
500 people attending roadshows and seminars, and 500 visitors to the Masterplan pop-up shop.

There were over 850 formal consultation responses from almost 450 individuals and organisations, 
including developers with interests in the town centre. As part of the public consultation process, the 
Council received a potential challenge to the approach taken in bringing forward this document as a 
Supplementary Planning Document providing guidance as opposed to Development Plan 
Document. Following the close of public consultation officers have reviewed all representations 
made and have also taken legal advice in relation to a potential challenge through Judicial Review 
if the Masterplan is adopted as drafted. Furthermore, on 3 November 2022 the Planning Inspectorate 
issued their decision on the Crown Place Development, granting planning permission for a scheme 
of up to 28 storeys to the east of the town centre. This appeal decision changes the nature of the 
townscape and has a considerable impact on the proposed townscape and ‘bell curve’ set out in the 
Masterplan which is also being considered by officers in determining the appropriate steps moving 
forward. The likely consequence of the appeal decision, along with a potential legal challenge, and 
changes to the planning system set out in the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill, are covered in 
more detail in this report.

A report setting out options for the next steps, which requires further detailed work for officers, will 
be brought to a future meeting of the Executive for decision.

Recommendations

The Executive is requested to:

RESOLVE That       

(i) the report be noted; and

(ii) Officers to bring back a details options report to future meeting of 
the Executive.

Reasons for Decision

Reason: F
[...]
gn. 
Progress is now also well underway towards completing the remaining three play areas (Horsell 
Moor, Oakfield and Sutton Green) within the next year.

Alongside this, officers have been developing a system for assessing the future refurbishment needs 
across the Borough’s existing play areas. This takes into consideration the age, life expectancy and 
general condition of the play equipment. A scoring system for these criteria will provide a priority 
score for each play area and help to identify the most urgent works. Through this approach officers 
will also be able to identify those cases where play areas are in generally good condition but may 
have individual items or issues that require more urgent attention. 

Further to these most essential works, a strategic assessment of the Council’s play areas is also 
proposed, to assess the distribution and effectiveness of all existing play areas and identify where 
improvements can be made, subject to funds being available, to have the greatest impact to the 
communities that they serve. 

This report has been produced to seek agreement from the Council’s Executive for officers to 
proceed with the approach outlined below. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee received a draft 
version of this report for pre-decision scrutiny at its meeting on Monday 23 January 2023 and 
supported the recommendations in the report. 

Recommendations

The Executive is requested to:

RESOLVE That       

(i) the proposed approach to assessing play area refurbishment 
priorities outlined in the report be agreed; 

(ii) Officers begin developing a programme of works for those 
priorities identified through the refurbishment assessment, within 
the available project budgets for the coming year; and

(iii) Officers seek proposals from appropriate consultants to 
undertake a strategic assessment of the Council’s play areas, as 
outlined in the report.

Page 45

Agenda Item 8.



Play Area Provision

Reasons for Decision

Reason: The decision will contribute towards the Woking for All Strategy 
objectives related to play, by enabling officers to implement an 
evidence-based approach to prioritising play area refurbishment 
need, thus focussing available budgets where they are most 
needed and can be most effective.  

The Executive has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Giorgio Framalicco, Strategic Director – Place
Email: giorgio.framalicco@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3440 

Contact Person: Arran Henderson, Senior Green Spaces Development Officer
Email: arran.henderson@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3669 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ellen Nicholson
Email: cllrellen.nicholson@woking.gov.uk

Shadow Portfolio Holder: Councillor Melanie Whitehand
Email: cllrmelanie.whitehand@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 25 January 2023

Page 46



Play Area Provision

1.0 Introduction and background 

1.1 The Council manages 42 play areas across the Borough, including Cowshott Crescent which 
is just outside of the Borough boundary at a Woking Borough Homes development near the 
Army Training Centre in Pirbright. These range in size from small local play areas, designed 
primarily for toddlers, to larger destination play areas which cater for children of all ages.

1.2 General maintenance of play areas is currently undertaken by Serco through the 
Environmental Grounds Maintenance Contract. However, where necessary specialist play 
contractors are engaged to carry out more significant or specialist works.

1.3 Serco have suitably qualified operatives who undertake weekly visual and quarterly operational 
inspections of all Council owned play areas, to ensure maintenance issues are highlighted and 
resolved appropriately. In addition, all play areas receive an annual independent inspection 
from an external inspector, usually in the autumn.

2.0 Current play area refurbishment programme 

2.1 In addition to general maintenance, the Council also has a programme
[...]
has been 
developed on behalf of all Surrey local authorities through the SEP. 

Recommendations

The Executive is requested to:

RESOLVE That       

(i) the SEP 2025, attached at Appendix 1 to the report, be endorsed and 
adopted as set out in the approach document in Annex 1 to the report; 
and

(ii) the Strategic Director – Place be delegated to approve the local 
delivery plan for Woking, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder and 
in partnership with Joint Waste Solutions.

Reasons for Decision

Reason: In Surrey about £105 million is spent each year collecting, managing 
and processing recycling and waste. By increasing the amount of 
waste prevented and the proportion recycled in the county it enables 
the cost of this service to reduce. It also benefits the environment; less 
raw materials are required, saving energy, emissions and protecting 
natural resources.

Page 59

Agenda Item 9.



SEP 2025 – A Partnership Approach to Waste Prevention and Recycling

Adopting SEP 2025 will enable Woking Borough Council to work in 
partnership with Surrey’s authorities in the face of a number of 
challenges at a new level of focus to reduce costs where possible 
whilst increasing performance and still providing a high-quality service 
to Surrey residents. It will also ensure as a partnership, that Surrey’s 
authorities are well prepared to manage the changes that will need to 
be introduced as a result of RaWS in the most efficient and effective 
way.

The Executive has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: SEP 2025

Reporting Person: Giorgio Framalicco, Strategic Director - Place
Email: giorgio.framalicco@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3440 

Contact Person: Mark Tabner, Project Manager for Place
Email: mark.tabner@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3470 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Peter Graves
Email: cllrpeter.graves@woking.gov.uk

Shadow Portfolio Holder: Councillor Josh Brown
Email: cllrjosh.brown@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 25 Janua
[...]
project. The Church 
building is a vital community and social facility used by a variety of groups, and is one of the only 
community venues in Woodham. The underfloor heating project helps the church provide a 
welcoming, warm and energy efficient building to meet the needs of the existing community and to 
help address demands from an increased population as a result of development. The proposal meets 
the requirements for CIL funding, as set out in the report.

Recommendations

The Executive is requested to:

RESOLVE That       

(i) the application submitted by the Ward Councillors for Canalside 
Ward to secure £10,000 to cover the increased cost of building 
work undertaken to install underfloor heating at the All Saints 
Church, Woodham in Canalside Ward be approved; and

(ii) the Strategic Director – Place be authorised to approve payment 
for the cost of work undertaken to install the underfloor heating, 
supported by invoices submitted to the Council. The additional 
CIL funds sought of £10,000 will be drawn from the CIL income 
available for Canalside Ward, which stands at £303,218.38.

Reasons for Decision

Reason: The CIL application meets the agreed list of requirements that 
must be met when applying for CIL money to fund local 
community projects.

The Executive has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Page 109

Agenda Item 10.



CIL – Application for Funding – All Saints Church, Woodham

Background Papers: Joint Committee Agenda, Decision and Minutes for 22 June 2022, 
Item 8 Agenda for Woking Joint Committee on Wednesday, 22 June 
2022, 6.00 pm - Surrey County Council (surreycc.gov.uk)
Full Council 1 December 2022, Item 8 Recommendations from the 
Executive, 8c. Woking Strategic Partnerships Agenda for Council on 
Thursday, 1st December, 2022, 7.00 pm (woking.gov.uk)

Reporting Person: Giorgio Framalicco, Strategic Director - Place
Email: giorgio.framalicco@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3440 

Contact Person: Gillian Bernadt, Senior Planning Policy Officer
Email: gillian.bernadt@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3267 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Liam Lyons
Email: cllrliam.lyons@woking.gov.uk

Shadow Portfolio Holder: Councillor Gary Elson
Email: cllrgary.elson@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 25 January 2023

Page 110

https://mycouncil.surreycc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=411&MId=8641&Ver=4
https://mycouncil.surreycc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=411&MId=8641&Ver=4
https://moderngov.woking.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=1593&Ver=4
https://moderngov.woking.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=1593&Ver=4


CIL – Application for Funding – All Saints Church, Woodham

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Woking Strategic Partnership Report agreed at Executive on 17 November 2022 and 
approved by Council on 1 December 2022 set out recommendations to ensure effective 
partnership arrangements are in place to deliver the actions of the former Woking Joint 
Committee, which has been disestablished. The report outlines the arrangements for approval 
of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) expenditure, including that “the current Woking Joint 
Committee arrangements for small scale neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
and the Health and Wellbeing Task Group and the Community Safety Task Group will continue 
to the end of Woking Strategic Partnerships March 2023, and that CIL Neighbourhood funds 
to a value over £10k will be approved by the Executive”.

1.2 This is the first report for an application for CIL funding to come to Executive. It seeks approval 
for £10,000 additional CIL funds towards new energy efficient underfloor heating at All Saints 
Church, Woodham. The Joint Committee at their meeting of 22 June 2022, established in-
principle support for the project and agreed £40,000 funding. Due to the recent increases in 
building costs, the works associated with the project have increased and this application seeks 
to cover part of that cost, as detailed in Section 3.

2.0 Community Inf
[...]
mpared to the last 
report. For the purpose of this report, a brief narrative has also been prepared which highlights some 
of the key developments against each WFAS Theme and Outcome.

In-line with recommendations arising from a review of performance management, it is recommended 
that the WFAS should be monitored on a quarterly basis, with either a full breakdown of action status 
or reports by exception.

Recommendations

The Executive is requested to:

RESOLVE That       

progress against the actions resulting from the Woking For All Strategy 
and the Supplementary and Amended Priorities document be noted.

Reasons for Decision

Reason: To ensure that robust performance monitoring is in place to support the 
delivery of the Council’s Woking For All Strategy.

The Executive has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Page 135

Agenda Item 12.



Monitoring Reports – Woking For All Strategy

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Kevin Foster, Strategic Director – Corporate Resources
Email: kevin.foster@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3198 

Contact Person: Pino Mastromarco, Corporate Strategy Manager
Email: pino.mastromarco@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3464

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ann-Marie Barker
Email: cllrann-marie.barker@woking.gov.uk

Shadow Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ayesha Azad
Email: cllrayesha.azad@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 25 January 2023

Page 136



Monitoring Reports – Woking For All Strategy

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on how the Council is performing against 
the actions resulting from the Woking For All Strategy (WFAS) and the Supplementary and 
Amended Priorities document.

1.2 It is essential that a robust performance management regime around the delivery of the WFAS 
is established. This will allow officers to monitor progress against each of the objectives in the 
Strategy which in turn will facilitate the compilation of regular reports to Councillors as to the 
status of e
[...]
al
	EXE23-022 Appendix 3 - All Saints Church Heating Project Invoice June 22
	EXE23-022 Appendix 4 - All Saints Church Heating Project -community support-Loveday Singers
	EXE23-022 Appendix 5 - All Saints Church Heating Project - installation completion report

	12. Monitoring Reports - Woking For All Strategy EXE23-015
	EXE23-015 Appendix 1 Q3 - Oct - Dec 2022 updates






Minutes of the meeting


Executive 2 February 2023

208

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

EXECUTIVE

held on 2 February 2023
Present:

Cllr A-M Barker (Chairman)
Cllr W P Forster (Vice-Chair)

Cllr P J T Graves
Cllr I Johnson
Cllr L S Lyons

Cllr E Nicholson
Cllr D Roberts

Also Present: Councillors J Brown, K M Davis, S Dorsett and M A Whitehand.

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 19 January 
2023 be approved and signed as a true and correct record.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

3. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business under Section 100B(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Julie 
Fisher, declared a disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in any items concerning 
the companies of which she was a Council-appointed director.  The interests were such 
that Mrs Fisher could advise the Executive on those items.

In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Strategic Director – 
Corporate Resources, Kevin Foster, declared a disclosable personal interest (non-
pecuniary) in any items concerning the companies of which he was a Council-appointed 
director.  The interests were such that Mr Foster could advise the Executive on those 
items.



Executive 2 February 2023

209

In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Strategic Director – 
Place, Giorgio Framalicco, declared a disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in any 
items concerning the companies of which he was a Council-appointed director.  The 
interests were such that Mr Framalicco could advise the Executive on those items.

In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Strategic Director – 
Communities, Louise Strongitharm, declared a disclosable personal interest (non-
pecuniary) in any items concerning the companies of which she was a Council-appointed 
director.  The interests were such that Mrs Strongitharm could advise the Executive on 
those items.

5. QUESTIONS 

The Chairman welcomed Mr K Creswell and Dr A Fraser who had submitted questions 
under Section 3 of the Executive Procedure Rules regarding a shared cycle and pedestrian 
path from Byfleet to West Byfleet, the Town Centre Masterplan, and Council statutory 
accounts.  A question had also been submitted by Mr J Wheeler regarding the 
development at Brookwood Lye.  A copy of the questions together with the replies was 
before the Executive.  The Chairman confirmed the replies, supplementary questions were 
asked by the questioners present and replies given.  Mr Wheeler would be sent a copy of 
the reply to his question.

The deadline for written questions from members of the public was 12 noon, seven days 
before the Executive.  The next Executive would be held on 23 March 2023, so the 
deadline for written questions was 12 noon, 16 March 2023.

6. THAMESWEY BUSINESS PLANS 2023 EXE23-017 

The Executive received a report which set out progress on a thorough and comprehensive 
review of Thameswey Business Plans for 2023.  The Leader explained that given the 
financial challenges faced by the Council, it was necessary to closely manage the level of 
funding to Thameswey and to ensure that the Business Plans focussed on Council 
priorities and were sustainable and affordable.  The Executive noted the new governance 
arrangements based on best practice which had been approved by the July Executive.  
The Leader advised that a more rigorous challenge and scrutiny of the Business Plans was 
being undertaken ahead of Full Council leading to the proposal of a one year only approval 
of funds. Following Full Council, further work would take place to fundamentally review 
each phase of the Sheerwater Regeneration Scheme.

Following a question regarding the review of the Sheerwater Regeneration Scheme, the 
Executive was informed that work would continue as planned on the contractually 
committed phases of the Scheme.  It was highlighted that a mid-point review of the 
Scheme, previously agreed by Council, would be brought forward.  Alternative funding 
sources were also discussed.

Councillor Davis raised a number of questions regarding the report, including options for 
Thameswey Central Milton Keynes (TCMK), disposal of Thameswey Housing Limited 
(THL) assets and St Michael’s Community Hub.  It was hoped that the Community Hub 
would be delivered, however the Council would need to consider the project as part of the 
mid-point review as it was not yet contractually committed.  It was confirmed that there 
were no current plans to change Thameswey’s purpose, which included delivering 
affordable housing.



Executive 2 February 2023

210

RESOLVED

That (i) the report be noted: and

(ii) a further report will be made to Full Council at its meeting on 23 
February 2023 on:

a) the level of funding required to continue a proposed level of 
Thameswey activity from within the Business Plans;

b) to note the wider Thameswey Business Plans;

c) to agree the review period for Sheerwater phases; and

d) to agree the wider Shareholder actions for review in 2023.

Reason: Further work is required before Full Council via the Shareholder 
Advisory Group on a more robust approach to the review and 
approval of Thameswey Business Plans to balance ambition and 
affordability for Woking Borough Council.

7. MASTERPLAN UPDATE AND NEXT STAGE EXE22-047 

Councillor Lyons, Portfolio Holder for Planning Policy, introduced the report which provided 
details of the public consultation and engagement undertaken on the Masterplan and set 
out options for next steps.  It was noted that over 850 formal consultation responses had 
been received.  The wide-ranging consultation had included opportunities for residents, 
organisations and developers to engage in person, online and at different locations in the 
Borough, including a pop-up shop in the Town Centre.  Following a potential legal 
challenge, changes to the planning system, and the likely consequence of the second 
appeal decision in relation to Crown Place, it was noted that the Council should not 
proceed to adopt the Masterplan in its current form.  The Portfolio Holder advised that 
Officers were considering next steps and a report on those options would be brought to a 
future meeting of the Executive.

Councillor Dorsett raised a number of questions regarding the report, including the decision 
to bring forward the Masterplan as a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) rather than 
a Development Plan Document (DPD), the Crown Place appeal, legal advice on the validity 
of the Masterplan, and potential conflict with the SADPD.  Councillor Lyons responded to 
the points raised.  It was explained that the Masterplan had been prepared within the 
context of the existing planning policy framework, with a statutory status as an SPD, 
providing illustrative guidance on what might be appropriate on specified sites in the Town 
Centre.

The Executive welcomed the responses to the Masterplan consultation, which included 
comments on sustainable development, transport, culture and leisure, and thanked 
residents for taking part in the consultation.

RESOLVED

That (i) the report be noted; and



Executive 2 February 2023

211

(ii) Officers to bring back a details options report to a future meeting 
of the Executive.

Reason: For officers to fully assess options to provide thorough advice for 
Members to agree next steps.

8. PLAY AREA PROVISION EXE23-010 

Following pre-decision scrutiny by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 
23 January 2023, the Executive received a report which set out a proposed approach to 
assessing the future refurbishment needs across the Borough’s existing play areas.  
Councillor Nicholson, Portfolio Holder for Green Spaces and Play, highlighted the 
importance of play and its many benefits to children.  The report set out a proposed 
approach to assessing play area refurbishment priorities.  Following a question regarding 
consultancy costs, the Executive was advised that such costs would be dependent on the 
scope of the strategic assessment which was still to be finalised.  It was anticipated that 
any potential consultancy fees could be covered though existing budgets.

The Executive welcomed the report, noting that play area refurbishment assessment would 
include consideration of neurodiverse and other additional needs.  In addition, ensuring the 
Council’s play areas were well maintained would form an important part of meeting Green 
Flag standards.

RESOLVED

That (i) the proposed approach to assessing play area refurbishment 
priorities outlined in the report be agreed;

(ii) Officers begin developing a programme of works for those 
priorities identified through the refurbishment assessment, within 
the available project budgets for the coming year; and

(iii) Officers seek proposals from appropriate consultants to undertake 
a strategic assessment of the Council’s play areas, as outlined in 
the report.

Reason: The decision will contribute towards the Woking for All Strategy 
objectives related to play, by enabling officers to implement an 
evidence-based approach to prioritising play area refurbishment 
need, thus focussing available budgets where they are most 
needed and can be most effective.

9. SEP 2025 - A PARTNERSHIP APPROACH TO WASTE PREVENTION AND 
RECYCLING EXE23-023 

Councillor Graves, Portfolio Holder for Waste and Recycling, introduced the report which 
sought approval on the partnership approach to waste prevention and recycling in Surrey 
for the next three years through the adoption of the Surrey Environment Partnership’s SEP 
2025 Strategy.  The Strategy sought to provide a clear strategic direction for the Surrey 
Environment Partnership until 2025 to help manage Surrey’s recycling and waste in the 
most efficient, effective, economical and sustainable way.



Executive 2 February 2023

212

Officers confirmed that the end destinations of all waste in Surrey was tracked and 
information was available on those destinations on the Surrey Environment Partnership 
website.

Discussion ensued on the key strategic ambitions set out in the report, such as increasing 
the recycling rate to 55% by 2025 and 65% by 2035.  The Executive heard that the 
Portfolio Holder would work with Officers, Surrey Environment Partnership and Joint Waste 
Solutions (JWS) to develop the Council’s individualised delivery plan.  The importance of 
engaging with residents to reduce their waste, especially food waste, was highlighted.  
Members also discussed a potential proposal for free garden waste collection and the 
ambition for Council-owned vehicles and those used by its partners to be zero emission by 
2030.

RESOLVED

That (i) the SEP 2025, attached at Appendix 1 to the report, be endorsed 
and adopted as set out in the approach document in Annex 1 to 
the report; and

(ii) the Strategic Director – Place be delegated to approve the local 
delivery plan for Woking, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
and in partnership with Joint Waste Solutions.

Reason: Adopting SEP 2025 will enable the Council to work in partnership 
with Surrey’s authorities in the face of a number of challenges at a 
new level of focus to reduce costs where possible whilst 
increasing performance and still providing a high-quality service to 
Surrey residents.  It will also ensure as a partnership, that Surrey’s 
authorities are well prepared to manage the changes that will need 
to be introduced as a result of the Resources and Waste Strategy 
(RaWS) in the most efficient and effective way.

10. CIL – APPLICATION FOR FUNDING - ALL SAINTS CHURCH, WOODHAM EXE23-022 

The Executive received the first report for an application for Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) following new arrangements for approval of CIL expenditure as a result of the 
disestablishment of the Woking Joint Committee.  It was noted that the application sought 
approval for £10,000 additional CIL funds towards new energy efficient underfloor heating 
at All Saints Church, Woodham.  The Joint Committee had previously agreed funding of 
£40,000 at its meeting on 22 June 2022.  It was highlighted that the County Councillor had 
been consulted on the application, both before the Executive and when the application was 
considered by the Joint Committee.

The Leader advised that, for future CIL applications for funding, the Executive welcomed 
the Councillors submitting the applications to attend in support.

RESOLVED

That (i) the application submitted by the Ward Councillors for Canalside 
Ward to secure £10,000 to cover the increased cost of building 
work undertaken to install underfloor heating at the All Saints 
Church, Woodham in Canalside Ward be approved; and



Executive 2 February 2023

213

(ii) the Strategic Director – Place be authorised to approve payment 
for the cost of work undertaken to install the underfloor heating, 
supported by invoices submitted to the Council. The additional CIL 
funds sought of £10,000 will be drawn from the CIL income 
available for Canalside Ward, which stands at £303,218.38.

Reason: The CIL application meets the agreed list of requirements that 
must be met when applying for CIL money to fund local 
community projects.

11. PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING INFORMATION 

The Leader advised that the latest available Performance and Financial Monitoring 
Information (Green Book) was October 2022.  As the October 2022 Green Book had been 
received at the last Executive, it was agreed that it was not necessary to discuss the item 
again.

12. MONITORING REPORTS - WOKING FOR ALL STRATEGY EXE23-015 

The Executive received a report which provided an update on how the Council was 
performing against the actions resulting from the Woking For All Strategy (WFAS) and the 
Supplementary and Amended Priorities document.  The Executive welcomed the progress 
made on delivering the Strategy.  Several areas of work were highlighted by the Leader, 
including food and café offers at St Mary’s Community Centre and Moorcroft, strengthening 
in-house resources in housing, and exploring funding options to develop safe, secure, and 
well-located cycle parking provision.

RESOLVED

That progress against the actions resulting from the Woking For All Strategy 
and the Supplementary and Amended Priorities document be noted.

Reason: To ensure that robust performance monitoring is in place to 
support the delivery of the Council’s Woking For All Strategy.

This document was published on Friday 3 February 2023 and the decisions within it 
will be implemented on Monday 13 February 2023, subject to call-in.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 9.06 pm.

Chairman: Date:


